

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ERIN GABBARD, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	Case No. 2010-2148
	:	
v.	:	Appeal from the Butler County
	:	Court of Appeals
MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT	:	Twelfth Appellate District
BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.	:	Case No. CA2019-03-0051
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO K-12 TEACHERS AND STAFF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Rachel S. Bloomekatz (0091376)
Counsel of Record
1148 Neil Ave.
Columbus, OH 43201
(614) 259-7611
(614) 559-6731 (fax)
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
3300 Great American Tower
301 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 651-6162
(513) 651-6981 (fax)
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Alla Lefkowitz** (PHV 20596-2020)
James Miller** (PHV 20599-2020)
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Ave.
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8365
(917) 410-6932 (fax)
alefkowitz@everytown.org
jedmiller@everytown.org

Brodi J. Conover (0092082)
W. Joseph Scholler (0072764)
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300
West Chester, Ohio 45069
(513) 870-8200
(513) 870-0999 (fax)
bconover@fbtlaw.com
jscholler@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
** admitted pro hac vice

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

John C. Camillus (0077435)
Law Offices of John C. Camillus, LLC
PO Box 141410
Columbus, Ohio 43214
(614) 559-1000
(614) 559-6731 (fax)
jcamillus@camilluslaw.com

Counsel for amici curiae
Ohio K-12 Teachers and Staff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTERESTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
 PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: Ohio law requires that teachers and other school staff that go armed while on duty meet the training requirements of R.C. 109.78(D).	
I. Introduction.....	2
II. The plain text of R.C. 109.78(D) unambiguously requires a school employee who goes armed while on duty to complete basic peace officer training.....	3
III. Permitting untrained civilian school staff members to carry guns in school buildings without sufficient training reasonably causes many educators to fear for their physical safety.....	5
IV. The lack of transparency by school districts that refuse to disclose their policies on arming teachers exacerbates the problems associated with misinterpreting the statute.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Katz v. Dept. of Liquor Control</i> (1957), 166 Ohio St. 229.....	4
<i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> (1973), 36 Ohio St.2d 101.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells</i> (1985), 18 Ohio St.3d 382.....	4
 <u>Codes</u>	
R.C. 109.78(D)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 149.433(A)(3).....	8
R.C. 3313.536(I).....	9
